ended 31 March 2021. The Company will make the necessary announcements at the appropriate time,
in the event of any further developments in relation to the New Business that have any material impact
on the Group’s net profit, EPS or NTA.

6.3 In the event that the Company enters into the first major transaction involving the New Business, or

where any of the Rule 1006 figures in respect of several transactions aggregated over the course of a
financial year exceeds 20%, such first major transaction or the last of the aggregated transactions will
be made conditional on Shareholders’ approval where required pursuant to the Listing Manual of the
SGX-ST.

7. SERVICE CONTRACTS

7.1 There are no new Directors proposed to be appointed to the Company in connection with the Proposed
Diversification. Accordingly, no service contract is proposed to be entered into between the Company
and any Director.

 18

8. INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

8.1 The interests of the Directors and substantial Shareholders in the Shares of the Company, as at the

Latest Practicable Date, are as follows:

 Direct Interest  Deemed Interest  Total Interest

Name  No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of Shares  %(1)

Directors

Cheng Meng  13,300,000 11.5 - - 13,300,000 11.5

Luk Chung Po - - - - - -

Xu Hai Min

- -

- - - -

Ng Poh Khoon Jimmy  - - - - - -

Neo Chee Beng  - - - - - -

Lee Pih Peng - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders

Jia LiJie  24,187,500 21.0 - - 24,187,500 21.0

Cheng Meng 13,300,000 11.5 - - 13,300,000 11.5

Tianci International Pte
Ltd

10,000,000 8.7 - - 10,000,000 8.7

Wu Yongqiang(2) 1,511,575 1.3 12,800,000 11.1 14,311,575 12.4

Zhang Xuemei(3) 2,800,000 2.4 11,511,575 10.0 14,311,575 12.4

Notes:
(1) Based on 115,422,103 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and rounded to one (1) decimal place.

(2) Mr. Wu Yongqiang is the 100% shareholder of Tianci International Pte Ltd and the spouse of Ms. Zhang Xuemei.

(3) Ms. Zhang Xuemei is the spouse of Mr. Wu Yongqiang

8.2 Save as disclosed in this Circular, other than through their respective shareholdings in the Company,

none of the Directors, and to the best knowledge of the Directors, none of the substantial Shareholders
of the Company has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Diversification.